CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY

Board Meeting
January 18, 2018

REPORT ON CONFERENCE AND TRAVEL EXPENDITURES FOR DECEMBER 2017
In accordance with Board Policy adopted by resolution on November 29, 1972,

a description of Conference and Travel Expenditures is submitted.

ITEM DATE

Your Partner in HR 12/7/2017

Unconscious Bias Revealed
Valley View, Ohio

Gardiner 10/23/2017 - 10/26/2017
HVAC Technical Training

Solon, Ohio

Lincoln Electric 11/27/2017 - 12/1/2017

Gas Metal Arc Welding
Cleveland, Ohio

Lorain County Community College 10/28/2017 - 12/16/2017
Virtual and Cloud Computing
North Ridgeville, Ohio

Gardiner 10/23/2017 - 10/26/2017
HVAC Technical Training

Solon, Ohio

Your Partner in HR 12/7/2017

Unconscious Bias Revealed
Valley View, Ohio

M.1.T. Media Lab 11/29/2017 - 12/1/2017
Open Leadership Camp
Cambridge, Massachusetts

Northern Ohio Technical Services Librarians 12/11/2017
Fall Meeting
Parma, Ohio

Northern Ohio Technical Services Librarians 12/11/2017
Fall Meeting
Parma, Ohio

Northeast Ohio Regional Library System 11/16/2017
How to Facilitate a Presentation and Not Lose Your Audience
Twinsburg, Ohio

Internet Archive 11/2/2017 - 11/4/2017
Archive It Conference
San Francisco, California

Dover Public Library 12/13/2017
Interactive Literacy Workshop
Dover, Ohio

Gardiner 10/23/2017 - 10/26/2017
HVAC Technical Training
Solon, Ohio

Northern Ohio Technical Services Librarians 12/11/2017
Fall Meeting
Parma, Ohio

TRUSTEE/STAFF
MEMBER

Crystal Brooks

Derrick Brown

Joe Bulejski

Andrew Busch

Gordon Cerney

Madeline Corchado

Timothy Diamond

Dale Dickerson

Yeshen Dugarova-Montgomery

Maria Estrella

Chatham Ewing

Patricia Fullmer

Arjuna Hakim

Celia Halkovich

REPORT C

AMOUNT

22.50

885.68

687.74

793.33

939.61

22.50

520.00

50.00

50.00

26.22

881.40

50.00

870.91

74.08



ITEM

Northern Ohio Technical Services Librarians
Fall Meeting
Parma, Ohio

Case Western Reserve University
Measuring Outcomes That Drive Your Work
Cleveland, Ohio

Public Library Association
Leadership Academy
Chicago, lllinois

Northern Ohio Technical Services Librarians
Fall Meeting
Parma, Ohio

Cleveland Society for Human Resource Management
How to Create User Adoption of HR Software Applications

Cleveland, Ohio

Your Partner in HR
Unconscious Bias Revealed
Valley View, Ohio

Your Partner in HR
Unconscious Bias Revealed
Valley View, Ohio

Bureau of Educational Research
What's New in Young Adult Literature
Independence, Ohio

Northeast Ohio Regional Library System
A Day for Circulation Staff
Avon Lake, Ohio

Ohio Library Council
Managing Space, Managing Expectations
Cleveland, Ohio

American Payroll Association
Chapter Meeting
Independence, Ohio

Microsoft
SharePoint Fest
Chicago, lllinois

Northeast Ohio Regional Library System
Record Retention and Sunshine Laws
Twinsburg, Ohio

Dover Public Library
Interactive Literacy Workshop
Dover, Ohio

Northeast Ohio Regional Library System
A Day for Circulation Staff
Avon Lake, Ohio

Your Partner in HR
Unconscious Bias Revealed
Valley View, Ohio

DATE

12/11/2017

12/1/2017

12/4/2017 - 12/8/2017

12/11/2017

11/17/2017

12/7/2017

12/7/2017

11/17/2017

11/15/2017

12/7/2017

12/7/2017

12/6/2017 - 12/9/2017

11/17/2017

12/13/2017

11/15/2017

12/7/2017

TRUSTEE/STAFF

MEMBER

Perry Huang

Amiya Hutson

Amiya Hutson

Dawn Grattino

Dawntae Jackson

Dawntae Jackson

Cedric Johns

Cynthia Lombardo

Marla McConnell

Corina Mesenger

Ronelle Miller-Hood

Nancy Mocsiran

Nancy Mocsiran

Sandra Nosse

Lindsay Palma

Toni Parker

AMOUNT

50.00

19.83

850.01

50.00

20.00

22.50

22.50

259.00

15.00

20.00

30.00

613.91

15.00

50.00

32.23

22.50



ITEM

Your Partner in HR
Unconscious Bias Revealed
Valley View, Ohio

Bureau of Educational Research
What's New in Young Adult Literature
Independence, Ohio

Your Partner in HR
Unconscious Bias Revealed
Valley View, Ohio

Lincoln Electric
Gas Metal Arc Welding
Cleveland, Ohio

Northern Ohio Technical Services Librarians
Fall Meeting
Parma, Ohio

Ohio Library Council
Leadership Conference
Columbus, Ohio

Ohio Digitization Interest Group
November Meeting
Columbus, Ohio

M.1.T. Media Lab
Open Leadership Camp
Cambridge, Massachusetts

Northeast Ohio Regional Library System
Record Retention and Sunshine Laws
Twinsburg, Ohio

Your Partner in HR
Unconscious Bias Revealed
Valley View, Ohio

Northern Ohio Technical Services Librarians
Fall Meeting
Parma, Ohio

TOTAL

FUND

General

Founders Fund

Lockwood Thompson

Library for the Blind and Physically Disabled
CLEVNET

TOTAL

DATE

12/7/2017

11/17/2017

12/7/2017

11/27/2017 - 12/1/2017

12/11/2017

11/9/2017

11/15/2017

11/29/2017 - 12/1/2017

11/17/2017
12/7/2017
12/11/2017
SUMMARY
DECEMBER

$5,485.50

881.40

3,310.11

0.00

793.33

$10,470.34

TRUSTEE/STAFF
MEMBER

Harriette Parks

Ronald Roberts

Luigi Russo

Justin Samsa

Barbara Satow

Barbara Satow

Rachel Senese

Felton Thomas

Ann Marie Wieland

Zeta Wilkins

Erin Valentine

YEAR TO DATE

$64,152.31
881.40
20,462.62
2,491.71
10,829.46

$98,817.50

AMOUNT

22.50

259.00

22.50

616.32

50.00

171.96

145.52

1,145.37

15.00

22.50

33.22

$10,470.34



