CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY

Board Meeting

January 18, 2018

REPORT ON CONFERENCE AND TRAVEL EXPENDITURES FOR DECEMBER 2017

In accordance with Board Policy adopted by resolution on November 29, 1972, a description of Conference and Travel Expenditures is submitted.

ITEM	DATE	TRUSTEE/STAFF MEMBER	AMOUNT
Your Partner in HR Unconscious Bias Revealed Valley View, Ohio	12/7/2017	Crystal Brooks	22.50
Gardiner HVAC Technical Training Solon, Ohio	10/23/2017 - 10/26/2017	Derrick Brown	885.68
Lincoln Electric Gas Metal Arc Welding Cleveland, Ohio	11/27/2017 - 12/1/2017	Joe Bulejski	687.74
Lorain County Community College Virtual and Cloud Computing North Ridgeville, Ohio	10/28/2017 - 12/16/2017	Andrew Busch	793.33
Gardiner HVAC Technical Training Solon, Ohio	10/23/2017 - 10/26/2017	Gordon Cerney	939.61
Your Partner in HR Unconscious Bias Revealed Valley View, Ohio	12/7/2017	Madeline Corchado	22.50
M.I.T. Media Lab Open Leadership Camp Cambridge, Massachusetts	11/29/2017 - 12/1/2017	Timothy Diamond	520.00
Northern Ohio Technical Services Librarians Fall Meeting Parma, Ohio	12/11/2017	Dale Dickerson	50.00
Northern Ohio Technical Services Librarians Fall Meeting Parma, Ohio	12/11/2017	Yeshen Dugarova-Montgomery	50.00
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System How to Facilitate a Presentation and Not Lose Your Audience Twinsburg, Ohio	11/16/2017	Maria Estrella	26.22
Internet Archive Archive It Conference San Francisco, California	11/2/2017 - 11/4/2017	Chatham Ewing	881.40
Dover Public Library Interactive Literacy Workshop Dover, Ohio	12/13/2017	Patricia Fullmer	50.00
Gardiner HVAC Technical Training Solon, Ohio	10/23/2017 - 10/26/2017	Arjuna Hakim	870.91
Northern Ohio Technical Services Librarians Fall Meeting Parma, Ohio	12/11/2017	Celia Halkovich	74.08

ITEM	DATE	TRUSTEE/STAFF MEMBER	AMOUNT
Northern Ohio Technical Services Librarians Fall Meeting Parma, Ohio	12/11/2017	Perry Huang	50.00
Case Western Reserve University Measuring Outcomes That Drive Your Work Cleveland, Ohio	12/1/2017	Amiya Hutson	19.83
Public Library Association Leadership Academy Chicago, Illinois	12/4/2017 - 12/8/2017	Amiya Hutson	850.01
Northern Ohio Technical Services Librarians Fall Meeting Parma, Ohio	12/11/2017	Dawn Grattino	50.00
Cleveland Society for Human Resource Management How to Create User Adoption of HR Software Applications Cleveland, Ohio	11/17/2017	Dawntae Jackson	20.00
Your Partner in HR Unconscious Bias Revealed Valley View, Ohio	12/7/2017	Dawntae Jackson	22.50
Your Partner in HR Unconscious Bias Revealed Valley View, Ohio	12/7/2017	Cedric Johns	22.50
Bureau of Educational Research What's New in Young Adult Literature Independence, Ohio	11/17/2017	Cynthia Lombardo	259.00
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System A Day for Circulation Staff Avon Lake, Ohio	11/15/2017	Marla McConnell	15.00
Ohio Library Council Managing Space, Managing Expectations Cleveland, Ohio	12/7/2017	Corina Mesenger	20.00
American Payroll Association Chapter Meeting Independence, Ohio	12/7/2017	Ronelle Miller-Hood	30.00
Microsoft SharePoint Fest Chicago, Illinois	12/6/2017 - 12/9/2017	Nancy Mocsiran	613.91
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System Record Retention and Sunshine Laws Twinsburg, Ohio	11/17/2017	Nancy Mocsiran	15.00
Dover Public Library Interactive Literacy Workshop Dover, Ohio	12/13/2017	Sandra Nosse	50.00
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System A Day for Circulation Staff Avon Lake, Ohio	11/15/2017	Lindsay Palma	32.23
Your Partner in HR Unconscious Bias Revealed Valley View, Ohio	12/7/2017	Toni Parker	22.50

ITEM	DATE	TRUSTEE/STAFF MEMBER	AMOUNT
Your Partner in HR Unconscious Bias Revealed Valley View, Ohio	12/7/2017	Harriette Parks	22.50
Bureau of Educational Research What's New in Young Adult Literature Independence, Ohio	11/17/2017	Ronald Roberts	259.00
Your Partner in HR Unconscious Bias Revealed Valley View, Ohio	12/7/2017	Luigi Russo	22.50
Lincoln Electric Gas Metal Arc Welding Cleveland, Ohio	11/27/2017 - 12/1/2017	Justin Samsa	616.32
Northern Ohio Technical Services Librarians Fall Meeting Parma, Ohio	12/11/2017	Barbara Satow	50.00
Ohio Library Council Leadership Conference Columbus, Ohio	11/9/2017	Barbara Satow	171.96
Ohio Digitization Interest Group November Meeting Columbus, Ohio	11/15/2017	Rachel Senese	145.52
M.I.T. Media Lab Open Leadership Camp Cambridge, Massachusetts	11/29/2017 - 12/1/2017	Felton Thomas	1,145.37
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System Record Retention and Sunshine Laws Twinsburg, Ohio	11/17/2017	Ann Marie Wieland	15.00
Your Partner in HR Unconscious Bias Revealed Valley View, Ohio	12/7/2017	Zeta Wilkins	22.50
Northern Ohio Technical Services Librarians Fall Meeting Parma, Ohio	12/11/2017	Erin Valentine	33.22
TOTAL			\$10,470.34

SUMMARY

FUND	DECEMBER	YEAR TO DATE
General	\$5,485.50	\$64,152.31
Founders Fund	881.40	881.40
Lockwood Thompson	3,310.11	20,462.62
Library for the Blind and Physically Disabled	0.00	2,491.71
CLEVNET	793.33	10,829.46
TOTAL	\$10,470.34	\$98,817.50